’

"Rule 2.118

Contact Details

You do not have o give any contact information in

Form 2.35B

The Insoivency Act 1986 2 3 5 B

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number

Fire Realisations Lirmted 4011446
{formerly Fireshield Cable Systems Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court Leeds District Registry 2407 of 2009

tull name of court]

We Howard Smith Mark Granville Firmin
KPMG LLP 1 The Embankment
St James' Square Neville St

Manchester Leeds

M2 6DS LSl 4DW

Umnited Kingdom

having been apponted Joint Adnunistrators of Fire Realisations Limuted (formerly Fueshield Cable Systems
Limited) KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment Neville Street Leeds LS1 4DW

on 27 August 2009 by the Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply
We attach a copy of the final progres éiort
. (

“akoc
Signed
Jomt Admimistrators
Dated 20 August 2010

Carolyn Foden

the boy oppostic but 1 you do, it w 1 help Companies KPMGLLP

House to contact you + there 15 a guery on the finm St James' Squar{:
The Lontact informatiop tht 30U g wi'll b ble to PV{as‘xf.-hCS'Lf.'f
rescarchers of the pubherecord M2 6DS
United Kingdom
Tel +44 151 4735132
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange
ey

AQ

Whun you have completed and signed this torm, please send 1o the
Regisuar ot Comparnies at -

Comoanies House, Crown Way, Cardift C14 3L Z DX 33050 Cardidf

20/0812010

COMPANIES HOUSE



Fire Realisations Limited (in
Administration)

Final Progress Report to
Creditors pursuant to Rules
2.47 and 2.110 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010
This report contains 6 pages
Appendices contain 6 pages

™ 2010 KPMG LLP, 2 UK tmnted lubihity panrership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
tndupendent member firms affiliated with KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative Al nghts resenod



hcoigl

Fire Realsattons Limited (in Admunistration)

Fual Progress Repoit 10 Creduors pursuant fo Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
fAmendmeni) Rules 2003

KPMGLLP

20 August 2010

Notice about this Report

This Report has been prepared by Howard Smith and Mark Granville Firnun the Joint
Adminmistrators of Fure Realisations Lonuted (formerly known as Fuoreshield Cable Sy stems
Limited), solely to comply with thewr statutory duty to report to creditors under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progiess of the admunstration, and for no other purpose It

1y hot suttable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or 1 aity
other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of i being used, and s nor suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision mn relation to the debt of or any financial
miterest i Frre Realisanions Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors mdluded n itlus Report are tlustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or m any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at s own risk  To the fullest evient
permitted by law, the Joint Admustrators do not assume any 1 esponsibility and will not
accept any hability in respect of this Report 1o any such person

Howard Snuth 1s authornised to act as an mselvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Pracntioners Assocranon Mark Firmin 1s authorised to act as an wsolvency piactitioner
by the Institute of Accountants of England and Wales The Jon Admupnstrators act as
agenls for Fue Realisatrons Lumited and contract without personal Labiity

The appomtments of the Jomt Adnumstrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does rnot asswime any vesponsibility and will not

accept any hability to any person i respect of this Report o1 the conduct of the
administration




hebiar,

Contents
1 Glossary
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
3 Introduction
4 Progress of the Administration to 20 August 2010
5 Receipts and payments
51 Receipts
511 Goodwll
512 Bank interest
52 Payments
521 Joint Admuimistrators’ remuneration
522 VAT
5273 Legal fees
6 Creditors
61 Secured creditors
611 Barclays Bank ple and Barclays Asset and Sales Finanee
612 Partnershp Invesiment Small Loans Funds L P
613 James David Manfield
62 Preferential creditors and unsecured creditors
7 Joint Administrators’ proposals
8 Conclusion of the administration

Frre Realisations Limuted {in Admnsstration)
Final Progiess Report to Cieditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Bhpehbhwe W

(VT SV S "G S N

n

=2

Appendix 1 - Receipts and payments account as at 20 August

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ abstract receipts and

2010

payments account for the period 27 February 2010 to

20 August 2010



Fire Realisations Lunited (1n Admunstration)

Final Progress Repoit to Creduors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ time costs to 20 August
2010 10

Appendix 4 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates 11

Appendix 5 - Joint Administrators’ original proposals 12




Fure Realisations Lunited (i Admnistration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rudes 2 47 and 2 110 of the insolvency

Glossary

Jomt Administrators

Administration

The Company

The Purchaser
Secured Crediiors
RRG

PIF

See Nutiee Abeut tnis Report Al rights reseryved

(Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Howard Smith and Mark Granville Firmin

The Admumistration Order granted by the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds Dnstnict Registry, in respect of
Fireshield Cable Systems Lirmited dated 27
August 2009

Court Admmistration Order number 2407
of 2009

Fire Reahsations Limnted (formerly known
as Fireshield Cable Systems Limated) (in
administration)

Shallow End Limsted
Barclays, PIF and James Maxfieid
KPMG Recetvables and Realisations

Group

Partnership Investment Small Loans Fund
LP




Fire Realisations Lunied (i Adnunistration)

Fat Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the fnsolvency

{Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appointment
Company registered number

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Appomtor

9 June 2000
04011446

2 The Crossings Business Park
Riparian Way

Cross Hills

Keighley

BD20 7BW

KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment
Newille Street
Leeds

LS14DW

James David Maxfield

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B] Insolvency Act 1986, the functions
of the Jomnt Admmmstrators are bemg exercised by either, both or all of the

Adrunistrators

e Seliee At L s b HD R Eaaargeriey

£




-

51
511

Fire Realisattons Lunsted (in Admunistration)
Frnal Progress Report 1o Credutors pursuant to Rales 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Introduction

Further to my report of 23 March 2010 1 write to provide my final report on the outcome
of the Admunistration of Fire Realisations Limited 1n accordance with Rules 2 47 and
2 110 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003

The Joint Admimstrators’ proposals have now been completed  There 1s no prospect of a
dividend to unsecured creditors  As such the Joint Admimistrators wall now file this
report and Form 2 35B at Companies House to enable the Company to be dissolved

For your information, a final abstract 1eceipts and payments account for the pertod 27
February 2010 to 20 August 2010 15 attached at Appendix 2

Progress of the Administration to 20 August 2010

Since my last report | have sought and obtained apptoval from the Secured Cieditors for
the Joint Admumstrators’ remuneration, as detailed m paragraph 521 below A
distribution was also made to Barclays for montes owed under 1ts fixed charge held over
the Company, as detaled in paragraph 6 1 1 below

The Jont Admmuistrators’ proposals have becn compleied and consequently, the
Company will be dissolved approximately three months after the filing of this report at
Compames House

Receipts and payments

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 27 February 2010 to 20 August 2010
15 attached at Appendis | and details of these recepts and payments are discussed below

The recemnts and nayments are shown net of VAT
pis payme

Receipts
Goodwill

As previously reported the business and assets of the Company was sold to the Purchaser
for consideration of £94,050, of which the sum of £84,150 was deterred At the time of
my last report the sum of £18.150 had been 1ecened The remaimng element of the
defenied consideratton related to goodwill and since my last report | have received a
turther quarterly tranche of £6,600 However, the Purchaser went o liquidation on 28
June 2010 and ne further payments are therefore expected n this regard

S Sty Abaat thes Rep V.0 nghts resenved 3




W
(S ]

i
>

6 1
611

AN

Fire Realisations Lunied (in Admimistration)
[inal Progress Report to Creditors puwsuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Bank interest

The total sum of £9 was received n respect of nterest earned on funds m the bank
accournt

Payments

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To date the Joint Admimstrators’ time has amounted to 394 hours at a total cost of
£92,702 and an average hourly rate of £235 A detailed analysis of these costs, prepared
pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, 1s attached to this report as Appendix 3

As there 1s no prospect of a distribution to the unsecured or preferential creditors Jomt
Admimstrators’ fees require the approval of the Secured Creditors  The Jont
Admimstrators have the appiroval of the Secured Creditors 1n this case to draw fees and a
total of £15,187 has been drawn i this respect, spht between fixed and floating charge
realisations

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

http //www 3 ore uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v5 April 2007(1) pdf

However, if you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
Carolyn Foden

VAT

The company was 1egistered for the purposes of VAT and [ was, therefore able to
recover VAT wncured on certain costs of the admimistration, where allowed under current
legislation

l.egal fees

Sohcitors were instrucied to advise and assist m relation to the sale of the Company’s
business and assers  Ther charges totalled £2 500

Creditors

Secured creditors

Barclays Bank plc and Barclays Asset and Sales Finance

As previousiy reported, Barclays Bank held a fised and Hoating charge dated 14 May
2002, over the Company’s assets According to the Company’s Statement of Affairs, the

Se Nottee About s Repone At nghts resened <4



62

A

Frre Realisations Lumited (in Adminstration)

Fal Progi ess Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

20 August 2010

amount outstanding to Barclays at the date of my appointment was £228,658 A first and
final distnbution 1n the sum of £4,900 was recently paid to Barclays in this regard

Barclays Asset and Sales Finance had an invoice finance agreement in place 1n relation to
the Company’s pre-appomntment book debts The amount outstanding to BASF at 27
August 2009 was £38,829 and as previously reported the sum of £13,762 was collected
by RRG The remaiing debts were wnitten off as they proved to be uncollectable
Therefore BASF suffered a shortfall in this regard

Partnership Investment Small Loans Funds L.P

As previously reporied, PIF held a fixed and floating charge, dated 18 May 2007, aver the

Company’s assets and according to the Company’s Statement of Affairs, the sum of
£71,344 was outstanding at the tume of my appomntment

There were nsufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made 1n respect of
this charge

James David Maxfield
As previously reported James Maxfield held a fixed and floating charge, dated 12 Jjune
2008, over the Company’s assets

There were msufficient funds available to enable a distribunon to be made n respect of
this charge

Preferential creditors and unsecured creditors

As previously reported, no funds became available for distribution to either the
preferential or unsecured creditors

Joint Administrators’ proposals

A copy of the Joint Admimisirators’ proposals was sent to all creditors on 19 October
2009 as part of the 1mitial report to creditors The proposals are summarised at Appendix
5 There have been nu amendmenis to or deviations from the Joint Admunistrators’
proposals

Consequently, 1n accordance with Resolution (1) of the proposals, it 1s our intention to
apply to have the Company dissolved

Ser Nuotiee Abwut s Bepeat A nigns reseived




cbigl

o Frre Realpsanony Lumired (in Adiwnastraiion)
Final Progress Report to Credutors pur suant 10 Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency

(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

20 Augrst 2010

Conclusion of the administration

As referred to above, the Joint Administrators’ proposals have been completed and,

consequently, the Company will be moved to dissolution three months after the filing of
this report at Companies House

Yours faithfully

;[,é‘/ma/& SIA‘/L\

Howard Smith
Jomnt Admmmistrator

oo Sloe A L e A A ghis resonoy




Fire Realisanons Lumited (in Admnistration)
Fmal Progress Report ta Creditors pursiwant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Appendix 1 - Receipts and payments account as at 20 August 2010

Fie Realisations Lunited (former v Fuieshield Cable Syvstems Liomted)
{In Admumsntaten)

Adimmmsnators' Absteact of Receipts & Puvinents

Stagewtent Fiom 25/02/2010 From 27/08/2009
of Affius To 20/08/2010 To 10108/2010
FINED CHARGE ASSETS
100 Transterred Recoids NIL 100
100 C ustomer contricls NIL 100
100 Busizess Name NIL 100
100 Busmess Rights NLL 100
79200 00 Goodwili 6 600 00 2560 00
Bank witerest gross 325 325
6003 25 9907235
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Admmstritors fees 5007 25 500725
(5007 25} (5 007 25)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{22865800)  Basclsvs Bunk Ple 1900 00 1900 00
(71 343 83) Parership Invesnnent Finance NIL NIL
(265 466 77) James David Maxiield NIL NIL
(4 900 00) (4 900 00}
HP/LEASING
13 681 54 Beok Debis subject to BASF agreement NIL ~NIL
(3232597 Barclavs Asset nod Sales Finance (BASF) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
5000 00 Plunt & miclunery NIL 5000 00
9 846 00 Stock NIL 9,846 00
23000 00 Cash v bank NIL ~NIL
NIL 14 546 00
OThER REALES ATIONS
Bank witeresi gross 613 829
618 5§29
L OST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of aifaus wok NIL 37500
Pre ppomatment pyy ol subnussion NIL 350 00
Admuustriors tees 10179 83 0179 83
Agents /™ aluers feey NIL 1000 00
Legal fees 2500 00 250000
Legal disbar-enients NIL 15438
Stantony wdierhsing NIL 190 08
Insurnee of assets NIL 105 00
{12679 83) (14 854 29)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{160 72) Eunployces wage 3rrears ~NIL NIL
NIL NI
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3% 624 0%9) Trade & expense NIL NI
(2 639 25) Emplovecs NTL Wil
{161 G600 0} Inter Compuns Lo -Account NIL ~NIL

Sev Natice Abuut thes Koo = Al ognty o g




23na

Frre Realvsations Lunited (in Admunistration)}

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
fAmendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

20 August 2010

Fite Realisattons Limuted (formerly Frneshield Cable Systems Lumted)
(In Adimmmsn atien)
Admmseiators” Absnact of Receipts & Pavinents

Statewment From 27,02/2010 Frown 27/08/2009
of Affaus To 20/08/2010 To 20/08/2010
(2,103 01 Non preferential VAT NIL WIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBLTIONS

(100) Ordmary shareholders NIL NIL
~IL NIL
{660 790 94) (15977 65 000

REPRESENTED BY
NIL

See Nuolice Antu by Repon ' ';g_lh[: osened ]




o1

Fire Realisations Luntted (in Admuustration)
Fmal Progress Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG I LP
20 August 2010

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ abstract receipts and

payments account for the period 27 February 2010 to 20 August
2010

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 27/02/2010 1o 10i08/2010  Appeundit o Form 2 24

Fu e Rerlusativus Lumited (formeils Fueshield Cable 5ystems Lunited) Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forw ard formn previous Abstract (f Any} 18 462 53
Goodu:li 6 600 00
Banh terest gross 323
Bank 1nrcrest gross 618
* Drelete s Cantsed fornard to 2507t 9
PProprve contnnanan sheet / next ibatrict
PAYDMENTS £
Brought forv ard fiom previous Abstract (1t Any) 245488
Admunsteators fees 5007 25
Barclays Bank Ple 4900 09
Admumstrators’ fees 10179 83
Legal fees 250000
* Delete Carned forvad 10 1507196
appropinte * coutun.ation sheet  next abstt

B Toroeend ol pasis tsa tse of iy be added vy 1 lae fuot of esch dett 2 o i sbils camied forwara om o abers 1 yanener
Wiswul am Zemieq.2 ¢ baacre so Gt the mo-stote, Tallrepre wor 2o 33l mmenmt recet od and paid 34 fe adoumitiTy of Laveskew 2t sppom ed

Ste Soliee Apout thes Report Alrights roscrved Y

— e —— —



coigt

Fire Realivattons Linuted (1n Admunstraiton)

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuait to Rufes 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Appendix 3 - Joint Administrators’ time costs to 20 August 2010

Fue Realisanous Luaited (former b Frieshield Cable Svsrems Limnted) (o admanistiation)
Reporimg penod 17 February 2010 to 10 iugust 2010

SIP 9 Cowphiant fees norkrhest

Consobdated tune speut by grade Paimner Truector Magagement Admimstiators Support Total Tonl Avege
Hours (o1 L Rate £
Actvihy
Adwissish alon & plaunang
Suanitery Receipts & Pyvments ou oW 295 000 295 52875 179 24
Stateyy documents 000 11¢ 000 000 Lo ERERG] 32000
Closure & reiated loroahities o o¢ 149 67 000 310 1598 50 197 35
Checklists and review s oo 110 965 000 075 194425 150 86
Fres & WIP 000 4 85 250 Q19 775 ERCER ] 28942
General caskiering 000 000 455 000 1355 e Ts 100 3>
Reconethanons 000 00 230 000 2 503 50 19442
Post appowument W AT 000 a0 ¢ Q00 070 127 50 D500
Post apporument CT 090 160 795 000 11 55 324075 28110
000 1215 3760 010 S005 1133300 22643
Realisition of assers
Debtons o100 RS 700 000 792 1429 0% 18352
Goodwill ¢ oo (R3] 000 Q00 105 336 00 32000
Sale of business ¢ 0d 010 000 000 030 &6 00 20 00
Deferred consdennon oW 22 000 000 22 851 00 405 00
0G0 430 700 Q00 11 50 278200 241 91
Creditars
“otdy crediors 6o 000 120 000 120 21000 22300
Reports 10 cxedaters 130 4 56 1510 000 2140 4 B4% 50 1o sl
Reports 10 debenmure bolders ER] 770 Ry 000 130 476300 %5221
Setured ¢reditors 000 130 + 10 400 24 126300 3359
$70 1380 25 8} Q00 HW0 111050 158
Total hoursicost 470 30 6> 00 010 105 8¢ 5260 %0 2154
Fees diwn HoursC osts 1o dre
Bf 9w 28780 67441 5Q 243
In the penod 1507983 10585 2326050 23864
<t 1> 079 83 32365 92701 00 21549

Notes
All stz v have worked on ths asupnme ¢ achidmg caskuers ad secretarial waft ha e clarged tune diree v 0 the ass gamentand are

mctuded m the analvsiy of tume spent Tle cost of 3l employ ed m cenwral adoenisrauca funcuiens 15 001 charged duecthy 10 e s igunent buc
18 ceflected m the general level of charge ous rates.

Sue Nvaten Aot s Bupt ' Vi ghty roscrvad iG




Frre Realisanons Linwed (tn Adnunistranon)

Fmal Progress Report to Creditors pursiant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insofvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
20 August 2010

Appendix 4 - Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Restructuring Tax VAT Pensions
£ £ £ £

Partner 515 595 865 745
Director 440 535 715 670
Senior Manager 405 375470 545-680 470-590
Manager 320 255-305 370-435 320-385
Administrator 225 185-220 270-315 235-275
Assistant 165 85-185 120-235 110-235
Administrator
Source KPMG fees at { Jubv 2009

See Nt AR atthis Rep T A nghis sl ool by



s

Fire Realisations Linuted (in Admnstration)

Fmal Progress Report 1o Creditors pursuant io Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

20 August 2010

Appendix 5 - Joint Administrators’ original proposals

The Joint Admumistrators proposed the following

Resolution 1

¢ to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all thewr
powers as contained n Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 as Jomnt
Administrators as they, m their discretion, consider desirable in order to fulfil the
objective of maximising reahsations from the assets of the Company,

* to seck an extension to the Admimstration period 1if deemed necessary by the Joint
Admunistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 10 the Act,

+ when 1t 1s considered that no further distnbutions to creditors will be made and that
the Jomnt Admansstrators have concluded thewr duties, to take the necessary steps to

move the Company from Admimistration to Dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act,

* o investigate and. 1f appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have,

e to allow the Administration to cease to have efiect following the 12 month period or
any extension thereof,

e 1f the Joint Admimstrators consider that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors of the Company to take the necessary steps to move the Company mnto
Creditors” Voluntary Ligquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

* 1f Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropniate, the Joint Admunistrators
would be permutted to seek the appomtment of Howard Smith and Mark Firmin of
KPMG LLP as Jont Liquidators of the Company without any further recourse w0
creditors In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nonunation
1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved.

* 1l one of the criteria set out in Paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 1o the Act apply to the
Company, 10 make an apphcation to court to end the Administraton and, if deemed
appropriale, to petition the court for the windmg up of the Company  If appropniate,
the Joint Adnunistrators will, at the same time, apply to be sppomted 2s Jomnt
Liquidators under Section 140(1) of the Act and the Joint Admmstrators will seek a
resolution fom crediiors to be discharged from hability 14 days after the cessation of
therr appoiniment as Joint Admunistrators, m respect of any action of the Joint

Admimistrators pursuant to Paragtaph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

e that the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from habihity in accordance with
Paragraph 98 (2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 1mmediately upon their
appomntment as Joint Adnumstrators ceasing to have effect

s 1n the event that Howard Snuth and Mark Firmin are appointed Joint Liquidators then
they will be allowed 1o act jointly and severaliy

Ste e Noodl s Kepe T LT CR YR LRV




Frre Realisattons Limtted (in Admuistration)

Final Progress Report 1o Creditors pursuani 1o Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

20 August 2010

Resolution 2
In relation to Administrators’ fees

¢ That in the event that no creditors commuttee 15 formed, the Joint Admimstrators be
authonsed to draw fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to time,
during the period of the Administrauon, based on time properly spent by KPMG LLP
Time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators are to reflect the complexity of the
assignment 1n accordance with the charge out rates detailed 1n Appendix 3,

¢ that the costs of KPMG LLP n respect of HSE, Pension, Tax, RRG {Receivables
Realisations Group) and VAT adwvice provided to the Joint Admmistrators be based
upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company

Sec Numce Shoal nta Bosw b AT gz resen el 13




